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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Cqntract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as bjnding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Cqntract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as bjnding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as bjnding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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ATTACHMENT I

Previous Staff Report and Resolution


































ATTACHMENT A
Application Package










2000 VAN BUREN STREET

2000 VAN BUREN STREET
HOLLYWOOQOD, FLORIDA 33020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
NEW 42 UNIT, 6-STORY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 18 THROUGH 22, BLOCK 6 OF "TOWN OF HOLLYWOOD" ACCORDING TO
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.





























































2000 Van Buren Street

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SITE

NORTHEAST CORNER OF SITE



SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SITE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SITE



2001 Van Buren Street

2005 Van Buren Street



2013 Van Buren Street

2025 Van Buren Street



2020 Van Buren Street (North Fagade — Along Van Buren Street)

1957 Jackson Street



2005 Jackson Street

2011 Jackson Street



2019 Jackson Street

2020 Van Buren (South Fagade — Along Jackson Street)



1900 Van Buren (Northeast corner from site)

1957 Jackson Street (Southeast corner from site)
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MEETING DATES

ECONOMIC ROUND TABLE MEETING - OCTOBER 22, 2012

PRELIMINARY TAC. MEETING - OCTOBER 19, 2015
FINAL TAC. MEETING - JANUARY 19, 2016

PLANNING ¢ DEVELOPMENT BOARD MEETING - APRIL 14, 2016
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SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATION
LEGEND:
MMVB GROUP, LLC
CKD CHECKED BY ROSENTHAL ROSENTHAL RASCO KAPLAN, LLC
| CONC  CONCRETE JOSEPH B. KALLER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
NOTES : DWN DRAWN BY
1. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED FB/PG  FIELD BOOK AND PAGE THAT (A) THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION; (B) THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE
SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. SIR SET 5/8” IRON ROD & CAP #6448 PROPERTY AS SET FORTH HEREIN, AND THE LOCATION OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS, FENCES, EASEMENTS,
SNC SET NAIL AND CAP #6448 ROADWAYS, RIGHTS OF WAY AND SETBACK LINES WHICH ARE EITHER VISIBLE OR OF RECORD IN BROWARD
5 THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON TO THE EXTENT RELATING TO THE FIR FOUND IRON ROD COUNTY, FLORIDA (ACCORDING TO THE OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT ISSUED BY ROSENTHAL
EXISTENCE OF EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS—OF—WAY OF RECORD IS BASED UPON FIP FOUND IRON PIPE ROSENTHAL RASCO KAPLAN, LLC, (EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2015), ARE ACCURATELY REFLECTED
THE OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCE REPORT ISSUED BY ROSENTHAL ROSENTHAL FNC FOUND NAIL AND CAP HEREON; AND (C) THIS SURVEY ACCURATELY DEPICTS THE STATE OF FACTS AS THEY APPEAR ON THE
RASCO KAPLAN, LLC, (EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 17, 2015) FND FOUND NAIL & DISC GROUND. THIS MAP AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "MINIMUM
P.B. PLAT BOOK STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS,” JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND
3. L'g? SgFﬁ\éI%YT\F/IVéSJUDRQIQIEE)IC%?OLIELBFF%YB?A%“L%&LPUS'}%%ES AND DOES B.C.R.  BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS ADOPTED BY THE AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION (”ALTA”), THE AMERICAN CONGRESS ON SURVEYING
FEDERAL OR OTHER ENTITIES. ’ ’ 5 8\H//I§I|?NHEﬂgKéTl\l/_VI?(Y)DLILENCE AND MAPPING ("ACSM”) AND THE NATIONAL SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS (”NSPS”) IN 2011, AND
T INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 6(A), 7(A), 7(B)(1), 7(C), 8, 9, 11 (A), 13, 14, 16, 17 AND 18 OF TABLE A
4. THE LAND DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT. EA'EP EALEETiTLR'ﬁGE?XPOLE THEREOF. PURSUANT TO THE ACCURACY STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY ALTA, NSPS, AND ACSM AND IN
5 UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS NOT SHOWN. LA AERICAN. LAND. TITLE ASSOCIATION EFFECT ON THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION, THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER CERTIFIES THAT:
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN Ao e oonne pook —TVEYING & MAFPING ___ THE SURVEY MEASUREMENTS WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ”MINIMUM ANGLE, DISTANCE, AND
| reRonL Daw OF 198 . R oy SERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT EkSSUTRﬁLEEgSkRVEE%ESﬂTS FOR SURVEY MEASUREMENTS WHICH CONTROL LAND BOUNDARIES FOR ALTA/ACSM
: = FDH FOUND DRILL HOLE
JEFFERSON STREET AND 16TH AVENUE. ELEVATION = 4.19° NAVD88 FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (Q\)M g
O&E OWNERSHIP & ENCUMBRANCE o 7@
RICHARD E. COUSINS
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
FLORIDA REGISTRATION No. 4188.
J
s N N e REVISIONS DATE | FB/PG| DWN| CKD ) (" REVISIONS DATE | FB/PG| DWN| ckD ) (| ) (SHEET
COUS'NS SURVEYORS & ASSOC'ATES, |NC. CLlENT ZOOO \/AN BUREN STREET ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY 08/12/15 | SKETCH AM REC PROJECT NUMBER : 7714-15 1
3921 SW 47TH AVENUE SUlTE 1011 ADJUSTED SW CORNER 08/27/15 | SKETCH JD REC \_ J
? ADDED O&E REPORT 09/18/15 | SKETCH JD REC OF
Bé\IR{ITEI:'ng?ERI%AI} iﬁ?%mzmw : LB # 6448 SEDECO CONSTRUCTION HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 353020 [ SCALE : 1" = 16 h / 1
PHONE (954) 689-7766 FAX (954) 689-7799 || JL J J U J L ) SHEET
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JOSEPH B. KALLER & ASSOCIATES, P.A., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 0 2014

SITE INFORMATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 18, 19, 20, 21 AND 22, BLOCK 6 OF "TOWN OF HOLLYWOOD”,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1,

PAGE 21, OF THE

PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PROPERTY ADDRESSES

2000 VAN BUREN STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020

SITE INFORMATION

EXISTING ZONING:

LAND USE DESIGNATION:

EXISTING USE:
PROPOSED USE:

NET LOT AREA:
GROSS LOT AREA:
DENSITY:

PARKING

UNITS
TOTAL

GUEST PARKING
TOTAL

SETBACKS:

(a) FRONT (NORTH)
VAN BUREN ST

(b)  SIDE/STREET (EAST)
S 20TH AVENUE

(c) SIDE/INTERIOR (WEST)

(d) REAR (SOUTH)

BUILDING SUMMARY
BUILDING HEIGHT:

BUILDING AREAS:

FIRST FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR
FOURTH FLOOR
FIFTH FLOOR
SIXTH FLOOR
TOTAL

BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

IMPERVIOUS AREA:
BUILDING, SIDEWALKS & DRIVES

PERVIOUS AREA:
26,497 S.F. — 20,575.5 S.F.

TOTAL SITE AREA:
IMPERVIOUS + PERVIOUS

20,575.5 SF (77.65%) + 5921.5 SF (22.35%)

RMCRA—76 (RESIDENTIAL MULTI-FAMILY)

REGIONAL ACTIMITY CENTER (RAC)

VACANT/RESIDENTIAL
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL (APARTMENTS)

26,497 SQUARE FEET (0.6083 AC)
36,983 SQUARE FEET (0.8490 AC)

ALLOWED PROVIDED
76 UNITS PER AC 42 UNITS
0.6083 X 76 = 46 UNITS

REQUIRED PROVIDED

1.5 PER UNIT (x42 UNITS)

= 63 SPACES 42 SPACES (INCL. 2 HC SPACES) FOR UNITS

1 PER 5 UNITS (42/5 UNITS)

= 9 SPACES 9 SPACES (INCL. 1 HC SPACES) FOR GUESTS

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 51 SPACES (INCL. 3 HC SPACES)

GREEN BUILDING PRACTICES

ILDI CTICES ALL SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
M CITY OF HOLLYWOO INANCE *0-2015-06 OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONNG AND LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE BASED ON THE RMCRA-T6
§BL58 I ZONING DISTRICT.
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A STAND-ALONE BUILDING (OTHER THAN NOTE:

ZONING DISTRICT |5 CURRENTLY UNDERGOING REVIEW
FOR ZONING MODIFICATIONS. EXISTING ZONING
REQUIREMENTS MAY CHANGE. ZONING-IN-TRANSITION

SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DUELLING OR DUPLEX) WTH MORE THAN
20000 SQUARE FEET OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA SHALL BE CERTIFIED
UNDER THE LATEST APPLICABLE VERSION OF THE "LEED' GREEN
BUILDING RATING SYSTEM OF THE USGBC OR UNDER ANOTHER

RECOGNIZED CERTIFICATION PROGRAM APPROVED BY THE CITY NOTE:
MANAGER OF HIS/HER DISGNEE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BULDING TO BE RULLY SPRINKLED WITH A SUPERVISED
FLORIDA BULDING CODE. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.
SITE LIGHTING NOTE:
GREEN CERTFICATION NOTE SITE LIGHTING LEVELS SHALL NOT EXCEED 05 FC AT

THE PROFERTY LINE ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIALLY

PROJECT T0 ACHIEVE LEED CERTIFICATION OR GREEN GLOBE ZONED OR RESIDENTIALLY SED AREAS.

CERTIFICATION. DOCUMENTATION WILL BE PROVIDED AT TIME OF
BUILDING PERMIT, FIRE ALARM NOTE:

A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 16 REQUIRED AS PER FFPC.
5TH EDITION - NFPA 121 SECTION 20.34

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPTMENT SHALL BE SCREENED
FROM PUBLIC VIEW.

LOADING SPACE INFORMATION

ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
ARTICLE 7: OFF—STREET PARKING AND LOADING

B. Off—Street loading spaces; general provisions.
8. Multi—storied residential developments containing a minimum of 50 units: designated
temporary loading spaces for loading and unloading of furniture shall be illustrated on
submitted plans with good relationship to the building entrance in a manner which does
not restrict the free movement of traffic during their utilization.

C. Off—street loading spaces shall be provided as follows
2. Multiple Family or Apt./Hotel Bldg: 50—100 Units — 1 space + 1 space for each
additional 100 units or major fraction.

NOTE: 42 UNITS PROVIDED (< 50) — PER ABOVE PROVISIONS, NO LOADING SPACES ARE REQUIRED

REQUIRED PROVIDED
25'-0” 15'—0"
15'~0” 15'-0”
20'-0” 15°-0”
20'-0” 5-0"

ALLOWED PROVIDED

4—STORIES < 45'-0"

INTERIOR
5257.0 S/F.

3072.0 SF.
10911.0 S.F.
10911.0 S.F.
10911.0 S.F.

10301.0 S.F.
51363.0 S.F.

6,588.0 S.F. (24.86%)

20,575.5 S.F. (77.65%)

= 5,921.5 SF. (22.35%)

60'—6" (6—STORIES) — FROM GOUND FLOOR
[62'-6" (FROM ESTABLISHED GRADE)]

COVERED
TERRACES/ BALCONIES

1331.0 S.F.
442.0 S.F.

3605.0 S.F.
1895.0 S.F.
1895.0 S.F.
2503.0 S.F.
11671.0 S.F.

NOT INCLUDING PAVERS, DECKING ETC.

TOTAL NET LOT AREA
26,497 (100%)

FLOOD CLASSIFICATION

FLOOD INFORMATION:

L. INFORMATION PROVIDED 15 BASED ON NEW FIRM MAPS DATED ©2#g/18/2014

2. REFERENCE TO FEMA ELEVATIONS 1S SHOUN PER THE NORTH AMERICAN
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1388 (NAVD 88)

3. PROPERTY 1S LOCATED IN FIRM PANEL 125113C2509H UNDER ZONE 'X"

(AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE ©2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN).

VARIANCE BOX

UNIT DATA

VARIANCE BOX:

NOTE:
ALL ZONING VARIANCES SHOWN REPRESENT EXISTING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATION.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS MAY CHANGE.

(ZONING—IN—TRANSITION: AREA UNDERGOING ZONING MODIFICATIONS)

SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT (NORTH) 25'—0" 15’—0”
SIDE/INTERIOR (WEST) 20'-0" 15'=0”
REAR (SOUTH) 20'=0" 5_0"

BALCONY SETBACK:
(5'-0" MAX ENCROACHMENT ON BUILDING SETBACK)

ALLOWED PROVIDED
FRONT (NORTH) 20'-0" 10'-0"
SIDE/INTERIOR (WEST) 15'-0" 10'-0"
MAX. ALLOWED PROVIDED

BUILDING HEIGHT: 4—-STORIES (< 45'-0")

(CURRENT ZONING)

6—STORIES [62'—6" (FROM ESTABLISHED GRADE)]
(PROPOSED FOR NORTH PARKSIDE
DISTRICT—SUBDISTRICT 2)

REQUIRED PROVIDED

LANDSCAPE: 10,598.8 SF (40%) 5,921.5 SF (22.35%)
REQUIRED PROVIDED
PARKING 1.5 PER UNIT + 1 GUEST/5—-UNITS 1 PER UNIT + 1 GUEST/5—UNITS

(PROPOSED FOR REGIONAL

(CURRENT ZONING)
ACTIVITY CENTER REZONING)

BALCONY SETBACK:
(3'-9" MAX ENCROACHMENT ON BUILDING SETBACK)

ALLOWED PROVIDED
SIDE /STREET (EAST) 11°=3" 10°=0"

LOCATION |UNIT AREA TOTAL AREA | BEDS UNIT
NAME AC  |ROOM BALCONY| AC | BALCONY| /BATHS COUNT
107 1109 34 1/1 1
102 1063 34 1/1 2
1ST/2ND 103 1040 35 1/1 3
FLOOR 104 1118 35 7446 241 1/1 4
105 1048 35 (PORCH) 1/1 5
106 1029 34 1/ 6
107 1039 34 1/1 7
307 1274 281 2/2 8
302 1279 46 2/2 g
303 1261 236 2;2 10
305 912 70 8563 1141 1/1 N
SRD FLOOR 355 996 70 1/1 12
307 1147 276 2/2 13
308 769 85 1/1 14
309 925 77 1/1 15
401 1274 240 2/2 16
402 1279 46 2/2 17
403 1261 236 2/2 18
404 1129 140 2/2 19
4TH FLOOR | 405 912 70 9692 1214 1/ 20
406 996 70 1/1 21
407 1147 250 2/2 22
408 769 85 1/1 23
409 925 77 1/1 24
5071 1274 240 2/2 25
502 1279 46 2/2 26
503 1261 236 2/2 27
504 1129 140 2/2 28
5TH FLOOR | 505 912 70 9692 1214 1/1 29
506 996 70 1/1 30
507 1147 250 2/2 31
508 769 85 1/1 32
509 925 77 1/1 33
601 1130 384 2/2 34
602 1137 188 2/2 35
603 1261 236 2/2 36
604 1129 140 2/2 37
6TH FLOOR | 605 787 195 9021 1885 1/1 38
606 847 217 1/1 39
607 1036 361 2/2 40
608 769 85 1N 41
609 925 77 1/1 42
TOTAL NET AREA 44414 5454
LOCATION | SPACE AREA TOTAL AREA
AC NON AC AC [ NON AC
LOBBY 635
UNITS 4622
UNIT PORCH 241 5257 | 1331
1ST FLOOR MECH /ELEC 546
ELEVATORS 74
STAIRWELLS 302
TRASH ROOMS 168
LOBBY 248
UNITS 2824
ELEVATORS 73
2ND FLOOR STAIRWELLS 319 3072 442
TRASH ROOM 50
UNITS 8563
GM 1125
TERRACE 1783
INT. COORIDORS 1223
3RD FLOOR EXT. CORRIDORS 258 10911 | 3605
BALCONIES 1141
ELEVATORS 68
STAIRWELLS 308
TRASH ROOM 47
UNITS 9692
INT. COORIDORS 1219
4TH FLOOR EXT. CORRIDORS 258 10911 1895
BALCONIES 1214
ELEVATORS 68
STAIRWELLS 308
TRASH ROOM 47
UNITS 9692
INT. COORIDORS 1219
5TH FLOOR EXT. CORRIDORS 258 10911 | 1895
BALCONIES 1214
ELEVATORS 68
STAIRWELLS 308
TRASH ROOM 47
UNITS 9082
INT. COORIDORS 1219
6TH FLOOR EXT. CORRIDORS 258 10301 | 2503
BALCONIES 1822
ELEVATORS 68
STAIRWELLS 308
TRASH ROOM 47
TOTAL NET AREA 51363 | 11671
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TYPE 'D' CURB | | CONCRETE CURB
o\ E /a R
3 Zconqaere PAVING7 |  STAR1 ' ' ! !
8' CONC. COLUMN W/ ) S
SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH qy,"
__-|, . |ﬁ SOUTH (AT BUILDING EXTERIOR) WEST (AT PARKING INTERIOR) NOHTH (AT PARKING INTERIOR)
4'-0" 12'-2"
1 | REFUSE ENCLOSURE DETAIL (NTS)
|'-3" 2'-0'
ANY PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN |:20 SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH FOLLOWING: .
SLOPE AND RISE -
THE LEAST POSSIBLE SLOPE SHALL BE USED FOR ANY RAMP. THE MAXIMIM SLOPE OF A RAMP IN NEW .
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE I:12. THE MAXIMM RISE FOR ANY RUN SHALL BE 30 IN &' RADIUS i PAINT
CLEAR WIDTH - 3'-2" MIN.
I. MINMM CLEAR WDTH OF A RAMP SHALL BE 44" CLEAR ] LIGHT BROOM FINISH
2. RAMPS THAT ARE PART OF A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE NOT LES5 THAN 44 INCHES CLEAR ) HAZARDOUS PROP. ELEVATION
LANDINGS - 2 AREA T REFERS T0 THIS FONT
RAMPS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS AT BOTTOM AND TOP OF EACH RAMP AND EACH RAMP RUN. 3 o S e e / ASPHALT PAVING .
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLONING FEATURES, ~ $agesogozasasess COORDINATE WITH CIVIL
I. THE LANDING SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WDE AS THE RAMP RN LEADING TO IT. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS DIRECTIONAL ARROW $25235808250500 DU, SOIL. REFORTS, AND o 2
2. IF RAMPS CHANGE DIRECTION AT LANDINGS, THE MINIMMM LANDING SIZE SHALL BE 60 INCHES BY 60 INCHES =T P232536232536539 SPECe Aﬁ
3. IF A DOORWAY 15 LOGATED AT A LANDING, THEN THE AREA IN FRONT OF THE DOORNAY SHALL COMPLY . WITH LOCAL DETECTABLE ¥ s8esesesesased
FBG ACCESGIBILITY 2014 = GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY. WARNING 1 3628989806089598
Q COLOR TO BE WHITE Jeseasesesssosed
HANDRAILS - = , Wg
IF A RAMP RUN HAS A RISE GREATER THAN 6 IN OR A HORIZONTAL PROJECTION GREATER THAN 72 IN THEN 1o, 12 2-0' B SRR S 0 EEREEX IR EXREEILLE
IT SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES. HANDRAILS ARE NOT REGUIRED ON CURB RAMPS OR ADJACENT o 23° $95089952005900d o R RRRARRARK
TO SEATING IN ASSEMBLY AREAS. HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.26 OF THE ADA CODE AND SHALL s5030300080805d o RRRRRRXHRRIPUNIR?
HAVE THE FOLOWING FEATURES: SIDEWALK Q0-0.0.0-0.0.0 <
I. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG BOTH SIDES OF RAMP SEGMENTS. THE INSIDE HANDRAIL ON SWITCHBACK AREA / /
OR DOGLEG RAMPS SHALL ALWAYS BE CONTINJOUS. — &
2. HANDRAILS ON RAMPS WHICH ARE NOT CONTINJOUS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 18* BEYOND THE SLOPED PAINT &
SEGMENT AT BOTH THE TOP AND BOTTOM, AND SHALL BE PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR OR GROWND SURFACE. =
3. THE CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE HANDRAIL AND THE WALL SHALL EE I-1/2 INCH . A- IF A WALKWAY CROSSES OR ADJOING A VEHICULAR WAY
4. GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINJOUS, © AND THE WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT SEPERATED BY
5. TOP OF HANDRAIL 6RIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE MOUNTED BETHEEN 34 IN AND 38 IN ABOVE RAMP SURFACES, > CURBS, RAILING AND OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE
6. ENDS OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE EITHER ROUNDED OR RETURNED SMOOTHLY TO FLOOR, WALL OR POST \ . PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND THE VEHICULAR AREAS, THE
7. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. . A 9 BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY * AT INTERIOR #* AT EXTERIOR
3l 146 ~ A CONTINUOUS 'DETECTABLE WARNING' WHICH 1$ 36" WIDE, OF SITE OF SITE AND ALL
CROSS SLOPE SURFACES - AS PER FBC. ACCESSIBILTY 2010 SECTION 105
THE CROS5 SLOPE OR RAMP SURFACES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 1:50. RAMP SURFACES SHALL COMPLY W CHAPTER 4 OF 8 ROAD RIGHT OF
FBC 2010 ACCESSIBILITY CODE. CENTER OF B- 'DETECTABLE WARNING' ON EXTERIOR WALKING WAYS
EDGE PROTECTION - ~  PARKING SPACE SURFACES SHALL BE 'TRUNCATED CONES'
RAMPS AND LANDINGS WITH DROP-OFFS SHALL HAVE CURBS, WALLS, RAILINGS OR PROJECTING SURFACES THAT PREVENT PEOPLE FROM
SLIPPING OF THE RAMP. CURBS SHALL BE A MINIMM OF 2 IN HiGH TURNING SIGN DETAIL
OUTDOOR CONDITIONS -
OUTDOOR RAMPS AND THEIR APPROACHES SHALL BE DESIGNED 50 THAT WATER NILL NOT ACCUMILATE ON WALKING SURFACES.
NOTE: SEE CIVIL ENGINEER'S DRAWNGS FOR ADDITIONAL 'DIRECTIONAL' DRIVEWAY PAVING DETAILS
(NTS)
NTS 6 7
2 ‘SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES PAINTED H.C. SPACE SYMBOL |5 | NOT USED (NTS) DETECTABLE WARNING TYP. TYPE D CONCRETE CURB
| POLE MOUNTED HNADICAP
| SIGN (SEE DETAIL & ¢ 1
| THis PAGE) —\ Loser DL
- Tt
T T TN T T T PROVIDE TRAFFIC 1/4* MAX. SAW CUT EDGE
- S AR m] NOTES: SEALANT TO FLUSH
B 2 o] 11/2' R WITH SURFACE - CONCRETE SLAB
8 - LY l. TOP PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A MATCH COLOR TO - VERIFY W/ ARCHITECTURAL
' ] — REFLECTORIZED BLUE BACKGROUND WITH CONCRETE . . AND STRUCTURAL DWaES.
i | — | ELEVATOR WHITE REFLECTORIZED LEGEND AND BORDER . NN 1
N — A — 2. BOTTOM PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A jL AR S DR ﬁL
F N REFLECTORIZED WHITE BACKGROUND WITH A IR
© / / PARKING BY & BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND AND BORDER.
N DISABLED 3. 8IGN FACE SHOULD BE LOCATEDNO b b L el D el S
PERMIT FURTHER THAN &' FROM THE FRONT
ONLY OF EACH PARKING SPACE WITH A @
CONCRETE CONCRETE i mlﬁeﬁur; é;?e: ﬁéﬁé IF or'lNoult:lTED ON POST.
BLOCK WALL WHEEL sTOP [ ’ D ON BLDG, PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL JOINT
SIGN SHALL BE MOUNTED ON BUILDING WALL SEALANT TO FLUSH at unreinforced slab
TOW AWAY ZONE AT LOCATIONS DEPICTED ON SITE PLAN. WITH SURFACE -
AND . MATCH COLOR TO
o ' PROVIDE BACK-UP ROD AND
5 FINE UP TO CONCRETE max SEALANT TO MATCH (TYP)
o] ® i SRRy U ARCHITECTURAL
- '-L EACH SUCH PARKING SPACE SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY o AND STRUCTURAL DWGS.
L 20 OUTLINED IN BLUE PAINT, AND SHALL BE POSTED AND .____ T 7 |
2 MAINTAINED WITH A PERMANENT, ABOVE -GRADE SIGN + L IR U Cels Tt ﬁL
Q BEARING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY - co Cot e
VERIFY FINE 3 OR THE CAPTION 'PARKING BY DISABLED PERMIT ONLT'
¢ AMOUNT o OR BEARING BOTH STMBOL AND CAPTION. SUCH SYMBOL
r SHALL NOT BE OBSCURED BY A VEHICLE PARKED | L b e
IN THE SPACE. ALL HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES
3 MUST BE SIGNED AND MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1/2' PREMOLDED EXPANSION
THE GOVERNING AGENCY. MATERIAL W/ BACKER ROD
e
8"6“ 5I_@I I2I_@I I_4 8"6‘
4 1 kg L I A

(NTS)

JOSEPH B. KALLER & ASSOCIATES, P.A., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © 2014

3 | TYP. PARKING SPACE DETAILS (NTS)

(NTS) 8

HANDICAPPED SIGNAGE DETAIL 9

TYP. CONC. SLAB JOINTS

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/gs binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/as binding as if required by all, performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/gs binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/gs binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/gs binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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COMMON NAME DIM CONDITION ACTION NOTES MITIGATION RQD
NORFOLK ISLAND PINE 23" CAL 80% REMOVE NO
GUMBO LIMBO 2" CAL, 8' OA POOR 30% REMOVE NO IF YOU DIG FLORIDA...
CLUSTER FICUS/GUBMO LIMBO 4" CAL POOR 30% REMOVE NO CALL US FIRST!
CLUSTER FICUS/SABAL PALM 18" CAL 6'CT| POOR 30% REMOVE NO 1-800-432—-4770
VOLUNTEER LIVE OAK 10" CAL POOR, 40% REMOVE IN POWER LINES NO ,* SUNSHINE STATE ONECALLING
VOLUNTEER GUMBO LIMBO 4" CAL POOR, 40% REMOVE IN POWER LINES NO |$ESFL-?:=DEA' L':%I
VOLUNTEER GUMBO LIMBO 9" CAL FAIR 60% REMOVE IN POWER LINES YES
CLUSTER GUMBO LIMBO/LIVE OAK 4"/6" CAL POOR 30% REMOVE IN POWER LINES NO N CATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE
LIVE OAK 6" CAL FAIR 60% REMOVE IN POWER LINES YES CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VER.IFICATION
MAHOGANY 16" CAL POOR 40% REMOVE NO OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO
" o COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
CLUSTER GUMBO LIMBO/BRAZILIAN PEPPER 12" CAL POOR 3006 REMOVE IN POWER LINES NO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
AVOCADO 16" CAL POOR 20% REMOVE NO FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.
15" CAL MITIGATION RQD. - 16" CAL SUPPLIED ON PLANTING PLAN.
TREE CONDITIONS DETERMINED BY GERALD WENTA ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST - 2/4" CAL GREEN
BUTTONWOOD AND 2/4" CAL GUMBO LIMBO ARE PROVIDED ABOVE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
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A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY TREE
REMOVALS
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JOB CONDITIONS:

Any building construction material or foreign material shall be removed from planting areas
and replaced with acceptable top soil.

Care shall be taken not to disturb or damage any underground construction or utilities. Any
damage to these facilities during the planting operations will be repaired at the expense of
the Landscape Contractor in a manner approved by the Owner. Where underground
obstructions will not permit the planting materials in accordance with the plans, new
locations shall be approved by the Landscape Architect.

Landscape work shall be coordinated with the landscape irrigation work. Landscape
Contractor shall ensure that no plantings will interfere with the proper coverage. Landscape
Contractor shall point out situations where minor adjustments or relocation or addition of
sprinklers heads may be most beneficial for the landscape work as a whole.

PLANT MATERIAL:

Plant species and size shall conform to those indicated on the drawings. Nomenclature
shall conform to STANDARDIZED PLANT NAMES, LATEST EDITION. All plant material
shall be in accordance with GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS, latest
edition published by the Florida Department Agriculture and Consumer Services. All plants
not otherwise specified as Florida Fancy, or Specimen, shall be Florida Grade Number 1 or
better as determined by the Florida Grade Plant Industry. Specimen means an
exceptionally heavy, symmetrical, tightly-knit plant, so trained or favored in its development
that its appearance is unquestionable and outstandingly superior in form, number of
branches, compactness and symmetry. All plants shall be sound, healthy, vigorous, well
branched and free of disease and insect eggs and larvae and shall have adequate root
systems. Trees and shrubs for planting rows shall be uniform in size and shape. All
materials shall be subject to approval by the Landscape Architect. Where any requirements
are omitted from the Plant List, the plants furnished shall be normal for the variety.

All container grown material shall be healthy, vigorous, well-rooted plants and established
in the container. The plants shall have tops which are good quality and are in a healthy
growing condition. An established container grown plant shall be transplanted into a
container and grown in that container long enough for the new fibrous roots to have
developed enough to hold the root mass together when removed from the container. Root
bound plants will not be accepted.

Site water shall be verified by Contractor prior to submission of bids.

The use of natural material is strongly encouraged for balled and burlapped plants. All
synthetic material shall be completely removed from root ball PRIOR to planting.

At time of bid, Contractor shall submit a written schedule of all sources for coconut palms
as well as seed sources for coconuts. Coconuts shall be certified Malayan Green with a
certified seed source from Jamaica.

TREES:

The most critical factor for selecting a healthy Florida Number 1 tree is the structure. This
consists of one central main trunk and leader. Branches are considered competing if they
are 2/3 the diameter of the leader or greater. Competing branches may be acceptable if
they occur above 50% of the overall height of the tree. Caliper of tree should meet
specifications. Leader (center trunk) may have slight (<15 degree) bow (Tabebuia caraiba
excluded), but must be intact with apical (leading) bud.

Branches should be spread evenly (staggered, alternating) through the tree branches
spaced no closer than 4".

Canopy should be full to specifications with little or no openings or holes. A thinning canopy
will be taken into consideration with field dug plant material.

Trees should have no open wounds or damage, flush cuts, chlorosis, shorter or taller than
specified height, girdling roots, undersize loose root ball, crossing branches, smaller than
normal leaves.

10% of root ball shall be above grade after planting. Root ball tying ropes removed from
trunk and top of root ball.

MULTIPLE TRUNK TREES:

Trees having no distinct leader. Trunks on these trees should not be touching and free of
damage and similar in size. Canopy should be full and uniform.

RELOCATED TREES:

These trees may not conform to grades and standards, yet do have quality criteria which
effect the health, longevity and safety of the tree (and person which may contact tree). This
is NOT meant to be a guideline for transplanting trees, but rather the criteria by which
relocated trees will meet Town, County, State or governing agency guidelines. Trees which
require excessive pruning should NOT be used. Damaged or dead relocated trees will be
replaced with appropriate number of caliper inches and species equal to relocated or dead
tree, as approved by the Landscape Architect.

No more than 20% of the foliage should be removed for any reason (excluding Sabal
Palms). Trees should be corrected for any structural defects, touching branches, dead or
rotting wood, V-shaped branching or branching which may effect human safety issues post
relocation. Topping a relocated tree is not acceptable.

Damage to the trunk/branches will not exceed 10% of the trunk diameter and 2" in height.
Any major limb or canopy pruning will be qualified and performed by a Certified Arborist.
IRRIGATION

Provide bubblers on separate zones for all newly planted and transplanted trees unless

alternate approach to provide additional water is approved by owner and Landscape
Architect.

ROOT BALL

2"x2" ON EITHER
SIDE OF ROOT BALL.

TREE CANOPY

HORIZONTAL 2"x2"

ONE (1) HORIZONTAL 2"x2" STAKE, 1
SCREWED INTO TWO (2) VERTICAL 2"x2" ,

AGAINST SIDES OF ROOT BALL (SEE ABOVE )
FOR TOP VIEW). SHAVE 1%" OFF OF ROOT :
BALL OF CONTAINERIZED TREES TO DETER }

CIRCLING ROOTS. NN -4

N\

REMOVE TOP 1/3 BURLAP

MATERIALS LIST:

Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for verifying all quantities for material shown on
drawings prior to submitting a bid. Planting plan shall take precedence over the plant list.
Final quantity of sod and mulch shall be verified.

SUBSTITUTIONS:

No substitutions shall be made without the approval from the Landscape Architect and/or
the Owner. Intended substitutions shall be indicated on the bid.

MEASUREMENTS:

Canopy Trees- Height shall be measured from the ground to the average height of canopy.
Spread shall be measured to the end of branching equally around the crown from the
center of the trunk. Caliper (d.b.h.) will be measured 4'-6" above grade.

Shrubs- Height shall be measured from the ground. Spread shall be measured to the end
of branching equally around the shrub mass.

Palms- Clear trunk (C.T.) shall be measured from the ground to the point where the mature
aged trunk joins the immature or green part of the trunk or head.

Overall height (O.A.) shall be measured from the ground to the tip of the unopened bud.
IRRIGATION:

100% irrigation coverage shall be provided. Provide bubblers on separate zones for all
newly planted and transplanted trees unless alternate approach to provide additional water
is approved by Owner and Landscape Architect.

GUARANTEE:

All new plant materials shall be guaranteed for one year from the time of acceptance and
shall be alive and in satisfactory growth for each specific kind of plant at the end of the
guarantee period. The Landscape Contractor shall not be responsible for damage caused
by vandalism, violent wind storms or other acts of God beyond control. Replacement shall
occur within two weeks of rejection and guaranteed six months from date of installation.
Landscape Contractor shall repair damage to other plants or lawns during plant
replacements at no additional cost.

MULCH:

Mulch shall not contain sticks 1/4" in diameter or stones. Apply 3" of mulch except on top
of tree rootballs and against woody shrubs. Rootballs will receive less than 1" mulch with
no mulch touching trunk or root collar. Do not apply mulch against the trunks of woody
shrubs.

SOD:
All sod shall be installed in such a manner that there is an even surface, staggered pattern.

Sod will be green in color and in good health. NO overlap, gaps, damage, insects, disease
and less than 10% chlorosis will be permitted. All gaps will be filled with clean native soil.

STAKING:

Landscape Contractor to suggest alternate means of staking for approval with Landscape
Architect if staking methods shown are not feasible due to site conditions.

FERTILIZER:

Manufacturer's Specification: Submit manufacturer's specification sheet(s) for approval of
product. Submit tags from bags of fertilizer used on site to the Architect. Submit copies of
the manufacturer's specifications or analysis of all fertilizer for approval.

Composition and Quality: All fertilizer shall be uniform in composition and dry. Granular
fertilizer shall be free flowing and delivered in unopened bags. Tablet fertilizer shall be
delivered in unopened containers or boxes. All bags, containers or boxes shall be fully
labeled with the manufacturer's analysis.

Fertilizer shall be slow release with ratio greater than 3 to 1 nitrogen to phosphorous
applied on top of backfill, per manufacturer's recommendations.

All shall comply with the State of Florida fertilizer laws.

CLEANUP:

Landscape Contractor shall at all times keep job site clean and free from accumulation of
waste material, debris and rubbish.

INSPECTION:

Upon written request from the Contractor, Owner and/or Landscape Architect shall perform
inspection to determine completion of Contract.

ACCEPTANCE:

Following inspection, Contractor will be notified, in writing, by Owner and/or Landscape
Architect of acceptance of completion with regards to plant material and workmanship
according to Contract.

POINT AT WHICH SPECIFIED
OVERALL TREE HEIGHT IS MEASURED

TREE CALIPER SHALL BE MEASURED 6

INCHES FROM THE GROUND ON TREES UP TO

AND INCLUDING 4 INCHES IN CALIPER, AND

12 INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND FOR LARGER

TREES.
3" MULCH EXCEPT ON ROOTBALL
WHICH SHALL HAVE LESS THAN 17 OF MULCH
NO MULCH AGAINST TRUNK OR ON ROOT COLLAR

6" EARTH SAUCER

"‘”‘”';1;';?"3?"3?‘ ’ by FINISH GRADE
‘ - 7

10% OF ROOTBALL ABOVE GRADE
EXISTING SUB GRADE

FOR TREES IN SODS AREAS,
DIAMETER OF MULCH RING

90909690909.9.9.9.9.9,9,
D000 %% %0 % % % 20 % - & 41
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BACKFILL MIXTURE: CLEAN EXISTING FILL
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY LA

SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8'-0".

SEE FERTILIZER =
SPECIFICATIONS

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

S

KRLLRRLIK T
ngwm SHALL SIT ON MOUND OF UNDISTURBED

BALLS GREATER THAN 2'—0" IN DIAMETER

SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING. BALLS
SMALLER THAN 2" MAY SIT ON COMPACTED
SOIL. DIAMETER OF HOLE SHALL BE MIN.

2 TIMES BIGGER THAN DIAMETER OF BALL.

NO SCRAPED OR SCARRED TRUNKS

MIN. 3—(2"X 4”) WOOD BRACES
NAIL INTO BATTENS W/ 20d NAILS

LHOI3H

MNNYL V310

REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP =
IF PRESENT =
2"X4"X24" WOOD STAKE

3" REMAINING ABOVE
THE SURFACE
~_ N

T
¢

—
1/2 THE WIDTH OF ROOT BALL (TYP)
WIDTH OF ROOT BALL

PALM PLANTING DETAIL

SEE FERTILIZER /\‘

SPECIFICATIONS =4
BACK FILL MIXTURE: ORIGINAL W,
SOIL SOIL IS TO BE LIGHTLY

TAMPED WITH HANDS. PLANT IS
TO BE IMMEDIATELY WATERED
AFTER BEING PLANTED TO REMOVE
AIR POCKETS

6" MIN. (TYPICAL)

PLANT LIST

HURRICANE CUT AND STRIP HEAD IF SABAL

PALM. ALL OTHER PALMS TIE FRONDS W/
NATURAL JUTE ROPE.

SECURE BATTEN W/ 2-3/4” HIGH CARBON
STEEL BANDS TO HOLD BATTENS IN PLACE
DURING PLANTING PROJECT. DO NOT NAIL
BATTENS TO PALM. HEIGHT OF BATTENS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN RELATION TO THE
HEIGHT OF THE PALM FOR ADEQUATE BRACING.
STEEL BAND

5—(2"X4:X16") WOOD BATTENS

5 LAYERS BURLAP

3" MULCH

6" EARTH SAUCER

BACK FILL WITH ORIGINAL SOIL

EXISTING SUBGRADE

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY PLANT, SOD AND MULCH AMOUNTS FOR BIDDING
PURPOSES. PLAN DRAWING TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER ANY QUANTITY SCHEDULES.

TIE MAIN LEADERS TO FENCE
WITH HORTICULTURAL TAPE WHILE
LEAVING TAPE LOOSE TO ALLOW
FOR GROWTH OF BRANCH.

REMOVE TRELLIS AND ATTACH TO WALL
R FENCE WITH METHOD APPROVED BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER

REMOVE PAPER, PLASTIC, OR METAL
CONTAINER THAT MAY BE AROUND
ROOTS.

TOP OF BALL EVEN WITH GRADE
3" MULCH
4" EARTH SAUCER

FINISH GRADE
EXISTING SUBGRADE

BALLS GREATER THAN 2'-0" IN DIAMETER
SHALL SIT ON MOUND OF UNDISTURBED
SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING. BALLS
SMALLER THAN 2’ MAY SIT ON COMPACTED
SOIL. DIAMETER OF HOLE SHALL BE MIN.
1'—0" BIGGER THAN DIAMETER OF BALL.

VINE PLANTING DETAIL

SEE FERTILIZER
SPECIFICATIONS

SHAVE %" OF ROOT
BALL TO DETER

BACK FILL MIXTURE: CLEAN EXISTING FILL
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

REMOVE PAPER, PLASTIC, OR METAL
CONTAINER THAT MAY BE AROUND
ROOTS. IF PLANT IS IN BURLAP, LEAVE

' 3" MULCH NOT TO TOUCH COLLAR OF TREE.
s 6” EARTH SAUCER

~ FINISH GRADE

—/— TOP OF BALL 17 TO 2" ABOVE GRADE

| ‘ﬁ:ﬁ:\ ‘ EXISTING SUB GRADE

CIRCLING ROOTS

| < 6” MIN. (TYPICAL)

BALLS GREATER THAN 2'—0" IN DIAMETER
SHALL SIT ON MOUND OF UNDISTURBED
SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING. BALLS
SMALLER THAN 2’ MAY SIT ON COMPACTED
SOIL. DIAMETER OF HOLE SHALL BE MIN.
1'—0" BIGGER THAN DIAMETER OF BALL.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

IF YOU DIG FLORIDA...
CALL US FIRSTI
1-800-432-4770
,* SUNSHINE STATE ONECALLING
OF FLORIDA, INC.
IT'S THE LAW
NOTE:
INDICATED UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION
OF ALL UTILITIES ON SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO LIABILITY
FOR UTILITY DAMAGE.

LANDSCAPE CODE REQUIREMENTS CHART

RMCRA-76

City of Hollywood Requirements

Conditions Requirement Provided
PERIMETER LANDSCAPE
- One tree per 50’ of portion of street frontage 7 19
North/East sides 332LF/50LF or portion thereof
- SFtlandscape buffer within setback with 1 tree/20LF 7 0
of required buffer area West side 135/20LF
- Buffer area within setback with 1 tree/20LF of buffer 10 14
When abutting or across an alley from residential
South side 197LF/20LF
VEHICULAR USE AREA (excluding perimeter landscape)
- Each terminal island to have one tree NOT APPLICABLE
- 25% of total paved areas shall be landscaped YES YES
OPEN SPACE
- All pervious areas must be landscaped with grass,
Groundcover, and/or shrubbery YES YES
- One tree per 1000SF of the total pervious area 6 6
5922SF/1000SF or portion thereof
Minimum open space required 40% 22%
VIEW TRIANGLE
- Corner lots, sight triangle must be provided YES YES
IRRIGATION
- Provide 100% + coverage by an auto sprinkler system
In accordance with City of Hollywood code and SFWMD YES YES
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NORTH

LAND DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 18, 19, 20, 21 AND 22, BLOCK 6 OF "HOLLYWOOD”, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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1. ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE ADJUSTED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION AND BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR DISTURBANCE OF
EXISTING SURFACE MATERIAL ON BALANCE OF SITE. PERIMETER SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT SEDIMENT OR TRASH FROM FLOWING OR FLOATING ON TO ADJACENT

2. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES MUST BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE INTENDED PURPOSE IS ACCOMPLISHED. THE DEVELOPER, OWNER AND/OR
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE CONTINUALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEDIMENT CONTROLS. SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN WORKING CONDITION AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.

3. SEDIMENT WILL BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING ANY STORM WATER SYSTEM, DITCH OR CHANNEL. ALL STORMWATER INLETS THAT ARE MADE OPERABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
PROTECTED SO THAT SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER CANNOT ENTER THE CONVEYANCE SYSTEM WITHOUT FIRST BEING FILTERED OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT.

4. WHERE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTES INTERSECT PAVED PUBLIC ROADS, PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO MINIMIZE THE TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT BY TRACKING ONTO THE PAVED
SURFACE. WHERE SEDIMENT IS TRANSPORTED ONTO A PUBLIC ROAD SURFACE WITH CURBS AND GUTTERS, THE ROAD SHALL BE CLEANED THOROUGHLY AT THE END OF EACH DAY. SEDIMENT

SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE ROADS BY SHOVELING OR SWEEPING AND TRANSPORTED TO A SEDIMENT CONTROL DISPOSAL AREA. STREET WASHING SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY AFTER SEDIMENT
IS REMOVED IN THIS MANNER. THIS PROVISION SHALL APPLY TO INDIVIDUAL SUBDIVISION LOTS AS WELL AS TO LARGER LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

5. PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO DENUDED AREAS WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADE IS REACHED ON ANY PORTION OF THE SITE.
TEMPORARY SOIL STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS TO DENUDED AREAS THAT MAY NOT BE AT FINAL GRADE BUT WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED FOR LONGER THAN THIRTY
(30) DAYS. PERMANENT STABILIZATION SHALL BE APPLIED TO AREAS THAT ARE TO BE LEFT UNDISTURBED FOR MORE THAN ONE YEAR.

6. DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, SOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE STABILIZED, COVERED OR CONTAINED WITH SEDIMENT TRAPPING MEASURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND PERMANENT STABILIZATION OF ALL SOIL STOCKPILES ON SITE AS WELL AS SOIL INTENTIONALLY TRANSPORTED FROM THE PROJECT SITE.
7. ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION OR AFTER THE TEMPORARY MEASURES ARE NO LONGER

8. PROPERTIES AND WATER WAYS DOWNSTREAM FROM CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND EROSION AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

10. CONTRACTOR MUST INCORPORATE ALL BMP’S NECESSARY TO MEET OR EXCEED STATE WATER QUALITY AND SWPPP REQUIREMENTS.

N\
“t G | _ _
CATCH BASIN O"
RIM ELEV=6.84" +
NEW LANDSCAPE W LIDSCAZE /o i - 1 6
WPP D e %
4 B uMLP e ks Ko MLP [_7:2 \'y &3 I\EER
L[] L] L] L L L | L]
::t N N BKE RACKS | J B Races ol - i it
=R mE =s aE = - FE  (RELOCATED) v
el L L L L] L] | L L L
L |
i — I ) —— )
iR F | F
Ll — LOBBY — ' — — '
I — FFE=9.70 = = =
- LOFT 1 LOFT 2 E - LOFT 3 LOFT 4 LOFT 5
Lot 23 - X N i=|3 L]
K 6 EE ]/ GUEST GUEST GUEST GUEST ;':,
<
- ST .
o o 6 33 BMP_NOTES:
:: & 6 | I I IDI ?)?.0
[/ u O u | CLCC - "
R 1| /A 1 3 ‘4 5 5 9 10 " 2
WS PROPERTIES.
© Dﬂ i
S
Bocks ™ a]
OWNER:CHRISTINE CORBO
| BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
P/L | s . . . . . STARTUP, CONTRACTOR TO
. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A SILT
FENCE ALONG PERIMETER OF
t THE PROPERTY, SEE DETAIL
THIS SHEET
GUEST GUEST
\ — — — — —
oS -
S oo
& m) RAMP
£ E j=”'° P Y P . £ .o S NEEDED
= ( / NEW ‘\ .
S EXIST. 2" WATER MAIN ¥ \ v
o _ _ _ o 14” ALLE
S—ss ss—L——FEXIST. 8” SAN. SEWER MAIN\ s 36 ss ©  sowr waoe
| RIM ELEV=7.96 9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SURFACE WATER DISCHARGES, RAINFALL RUN OFF OR DEWATERING ACTIVITIES.
— |
PROP. OPEN FENCE S st sewer LCONTRACTOR TO LIFT GRATE OFF CATCH
HATERAL BASINS AND INSTALL FILTER FABRIC

POST OPTIONS:

WOOD 2 1/2” MIN. ¢
WOOD 2" X 4” OAK 1
1/2” X 1 1/2” STEEL

c/L
POST

3" OR MORE

c/L

POST

N

12” MIN.
8

[

1.33 LBS/FT. MIN\
L
4

&

6" MAX _
] & I
<) Fo
%
—Y N
o] &

FILTER FABRIC (IN
CONFORMANCE WITH

SEC. 985 FDOT SPEC.)

GRADE

TYPE Il SILT FENCE
NTS

ACROSS INLET OPENING. REPLACE GRATE
TO HOLD FABRIC SECURELY IN PLACE, SEE

DETAIL THIS SHEET

CATCH BASIN
STRUCTURE \

11. THE POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN IS A MINIMUM GUIDELINE ONLY. ADDITIONAL BMP'S MAY BE NECESSARY AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. TO MEET LEED REQUIREMENTS.

12. PROVIDE SILT FENCE AROUND WORK AREA DURING INSTALLATION OF NEW 8" SANITARY SEWER MAIN.
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used in any way without the permission of the Architect.

PROJECT No.:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:

15-66
11/24/15
NKW
SCH

SHEET

C-4

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.




JOSEPH B. KALLER & ASSOCIATES, P.A., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © 2004

10

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

GENERAL CONDITION NOTES :

. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHY HAS BEEN PREPARED

FROM THE MOST RELIABLE INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER. THIS
INFORMATION IS NOT GUARANTEED AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO DETER—MINE THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
AND TOPOGRAPHY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING
COMPANIES & AGENCIES AND ANY OTHERS SERVING THE AREA:

FOR PERFORATED PIPE, JOINTS ARE TO
BANDED, BUT NOT GASKETED

FIN. GRADE

FILTER FABRIC TO BE SEALED AT
END OF EXFILTRATION TRENCH

NO DRAINFIELD ROCK IN THIS AREA

NO SLOTS OR PERFORATION

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO., CONSTRUCTION
SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE & TEL. CO.
CABLE CONSTRUCTION BUREAU

COMPACTED LIMEROCK BASE

=

LOCAL CITY / COUNTY ENGINEERING & UTILITY DEPARTMENTS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT), AS APPLICABLE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOIFICATION CENTER OF FLORIDA

(S.U.N.S.H.LN.E.)

PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE NOTES:

DELETERIOUS MATERIAL AS CLASSIFIED BY AASHTO M—145, FOUND WITHIN THE ROAD
& PARKING LOT AREAS SHALL BE REMOVED DOWN TO ROCK OR SUITABLE MATERIAL,
& REPLACED W/ THE SPECIFIED FILL MATERIAL IN MAXIMUM 12" LIFTS COMPACTED
TO NOT LESS THAN 100% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE IN
ACCORDANCE W/ AASHTO T—99. THICKNESS OF LAYERS MAY BE INCREASED
PROVIDED THE EQUIPMENT & METHODS USED ARE PROVEN BY FIELD DENSITY
TESTING TO BE CAPABLE OF COMPACTING THICK LAYERS TO SPECIFIED DENSITIES.

ALL AREAS SHALL BE CLEARED & GRUBBED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL
CONSIST OF THE COMPLETE REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF ALL TREES, BRUSH, STUMPS,
ROOTS, GRASS, WEEDS, RUBBISH & ALL OTHER OBSTRUCTION RESTING ON OR
PROTRUDING THROUGH THE SURFACE OF THE EXIST. GROUND TO A DEPTH OF 12".
ITEMS DESIGNATED TO REMAIN OR TO BE RELOCATED OR ADJUSTED SHALL BE SO
DESIGNATED ON THE DWGS.

FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS A—1, A—3 OR A—2.4 IN ACCORDANCE W/
AASHTO M—-145 & SHALL BE FREE FROM VEGETATION & ORGANIC MATERIAL. NOT MORE
THAN 12% BY WEIGHT OF FILL MATERIAL SHALL PASS THE NO. 200 SIEVE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST
RESULTS TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF FINAL CERTIFICATION
BY THE ENG. TEST RESULTS MUST INCLUDE BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO, DENSITIES FOR
SUBGRADE & LIME ROCK, UTILITIES, EXCAVATION, ASPHALT GRADIATION REPORTS, CONC.
CYLINDERS, ETC...

ALL INLETS & PIPE SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT SILTATION IN
THE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS BY WAY OF TEMPORARY PLUGS & PLYWOOD OR PLASTIC COVERS
OVER THE INLETS. THE ENTIRE DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO BE CLEAN OF DEBRIS PRIOR TO FINAL
ACCEPTANCE.

WHERE NEW ASPHALT MEETS OR ABUTS EXIST. ASPHALT, THE EXIST. ASPHALT SHALL BE
SAWCUT TO PROVIDE A STRAIGHT EVEN LINE. PRIOR TO REMOVING CURB OR GUTTER, THE
ADJACENT ASPHALT SHALL ALSO BE SAWCUT TO PROVIDE A STRAIGHT EVEN LINE.

ALL PROPOSED GRADES (ELEVATIONS) REFER TO ASPHALT GRADES UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

. SITE GRADING SHALL BE W/IN 0.1" OF THE REQUIRED ELEVATION & ALL AREAS SHALL BE

GRADED TO DRAIN.

ALL SUBGRADE SHALL HAVE AN LBR OF 40 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED & SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO 98% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER AASHTO T-99.

.ALL LIMEROCK SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 98% PER AASHTO T—180 & HAVE NOT LESS THAN

60% OF CARBONATES OF CALCIUM & MAGNESIUM UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED. ALL
LIMEROCK SHALL BE PRIMED.

CONCRETE & ASPHALT THICKNESS SHALL BE OF TYPE DESIGNATED ON DWGS. (SEE SECTIONS)

PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE MIRAFI, TYPAR OR EQUAL CONFORMING TO SECTION 985 OF THE
FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

CONC. SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 4" THICK ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE, W/ 1/2" EXPANSION
JOINTS PLACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 75’. CRACK CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE 5’ ON
CENTER. THE BACK OF SIDEWALK ELEVATION SHALL EQUAL THE CROWN OF ROADWAY,
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE BY LOCAL CODES OR INDICATED ON DWGS. ALL CONC.
SIDEWALKS THAT CROSS DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE 6" THICK.

PIPE SPECIFICATIONS : THE MATERIAL TYPE IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS BY ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING DESIGNATIONS —

RCP = REINFORCED CONC. PIPE, ASTM DESIGNATION C—76, TABLE Il

CMP = CORRUGATED METAL (ALUM.) PIPE, TM DESIGNATION M—196

CMP = (SMOOTH LINED) CORRUGATED METAL (ALUM.) PIPE, ASTM DESIGNATION M—196
SCP = SLOTTED CONC. PIPE, FDOT SECTIONS 941 & 942

PVC = POLYVINYLCHLORIDE PIPE

PCMP = PERFORATED CMP, FDOT SECTION 945
DIP = DUCTILE IRON PIPE
HDPE = HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE.

ASPHALT -

BITUMINOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE ASPHALT CEMENT, VISCOSITY GRADE AC—20, CONFORMING
TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, 1986 EDITION, SECTION 916-1.

PRIME COAT SHALL BE CUT BACK ASPHALT, GRADE RC—70 OR RC—250 CONFORMING TO
THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN AASHTO DESIGNATION M—81-75 (1982). RATE — 0.10
GALS./S.Y. TACK COAT SHALL BE EMULSIFIED ASPHALT, GRADE RS—2 CONFORMING TO THE
REQU}REMENTS SPECIFIED IN AASHTO DESIGNATION M—140-82. RATE — 0.02 TO 0.08
GALS/S.Y.

DESIGN MIX SHALL CONFORM TO FDOT SECTION 331 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

>

PAVEMENT MARKING & SIGNING STANDARD NOTES :

. STOP SIGNS SHALL BE 30"x30” (R1—1), HIGH INTENSITY.
. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED AT A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 5 & NOT GREATER THAN 7’,

THE HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO THE EDGE OF NEAREST
PAVEMENT. THE SIGN POST SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 6’ TO A MAXIMUM OF 12’

FROM THE ADJACENT PAVEMENT, & A MINIMUM OF 6 FROM THE CROSS TRAFFIC
PAVEMENT.

STOP BARS SHALL BE 24" WHITE.
ALL SITE PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC, EXCLUDING PARKING STALL STRIPING.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE IN THE ROAD RIGHT—OF—-WAY SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC
& SHALL CONFORM TO MUTCD AND PBC TYPICAL T-P-06-001.

S0 -

A
=
METAL SIGN POST (TYP.—— ~
EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FIN. GRADE Y
I
|
TYPICAL SIGN INSTALLATION
NTS

BAFFLE

_ PERFORATED HDPE.

——

T~ BALLAST ROCK \

. ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIALS, SUCH AS MUCK, HARDPAN, ORGANIC MATERIAL & OTHER S e i e 22 I

/T
/ ,

|
I'I-ﬂm"l

SELECT FILL s POLLUTION BAFFLE
SHALL BE 6" LOWER
IN ELEVATION THAN
PIPE INVERT

.............. Q

FDOT STD. NON—WOVEN
CONT. FILAMENT
POLYESTER FILTER
FABRIC

ON THIS LENGTH OF PIPE

CONT. FILAMENT

POLYESTER FILTER ..
FABRIC ————— /|~

15" PERF. HDPE.

FIN. GRADE—SEE PLAN | (8.00 MIN.)
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
—]— POLLUTION 050508050505030505030305 '8 650
A 6"
FDOT STD.
NON—WOVEN Y MIN ?

PIPE INV. EL. 3.00

TRENCH BTM. 2.50

STORM SEWER

EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL

N.T.S.

2"R.

TYPE "D” CONC. CURB

z ASPHALT PAVEMENT
= ..
7:0 t\l : /
- LIMEROCK BASE
8”
et ——————————— |
TYPE "D” CONCRETE CURB DETAIL
NTS
18"
BLUE
BACKGROUND
WHITE 2
PARKING
1 1/2" SERIES BY
AT 1 1/2" DISABLED
SPACING PERMIT
z
S
1” SERIES AT —— ENFORCED =
1" SPACING MIN. FINE ol 3
$250.00 &
. =4
12”7 14
s 8
-
|| FTP—28 °
; 7
° ~
FINISHED .
GRADE \
e N NI
5!§Ef§%|l ||§?§?§5! ©
p [l
. AL
T R
IN CONCRETEX ™ I |11 .| >IN crAss
AREAS SN ] o AREAS
el )
" I J

FTP—26 HANDICAP PARKING SIGN WITH SUPPLEMENTAL
12" x 6” "MINIMUM FINE $250.00" SIGN

NOTES:

1.

2.

TOP PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A REFLECTORIZED
BLUE BACKGROUND.

BOTTOM PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A REFLECTORIZED WHITE
BACKGROUND WITH BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND AND BORDER.

LOCATE SIGN AT CENTERLINE AND HEAD OF EACH HANDICAP
PARKING STALL, WHERE APPLICABLE.

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN
NTS

NOTE:

SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
SHALL BE CLEANED/MAINTAINED AS
NEEDED AND AT LEAST ONCE PER YEAR.

TYPE "A” JOINT

P.T.

/—TYPE "A” JOINT

\ BALLAST ROCK

(3/4” or #57)

/—R/W LINE

?

- 43 1/2" |
BASIN FRAME & GRATE (SEE DETAIL) ., . 1" DIA
U.S. FOUNDRY & MFG. CORP. MODEL 1 14_4'|' i— 8 + —‘
NO. 4155-6210 FIN. GRADE _ ' '
(& . 250 /§ o [ &\
BRICK & MORTAR —f— 7/8"R .
TO GRADE T~ A ~
(2 COURSE MIN., =t — * Ol
5 MAX.) s -2 -
) - nERALY ~ N
‘ Lo "b': } U Y o LU U U U
: o . o - aYaya a Y aYaYa
s I W f
i P 1L [l s/8 T
) 36"x36" MIN. | { VP
DRAINAGE PIPEKQ'- L V/L/ U uuuvuloocuUuUUU
SIZE VARIES, 1 .
0| see pod pians || 44 BARS © W o 2 y
| FOR PIPE SIZES [* .,/_ 12" 0. (TYP) — |
S| & BASIN INV. ' 2 1/4
ELEV. (TYP.) W/ 18" HOOK
8" END
—/ 1 '\ 35 7/8"
” : \ 1”
S IRl 1 . 18 #4 HOOPS @ 3/47 —— —
! gBMP 40 12" 0.C. (TYP) 2"
> 4' '<
N o2 e g / - Ei
© |_o ﬁ'* lo _"6'.\ \"‘l_'l'i -3_| ) > = N
|-v . | - N R <+ % v ?
L) \ N
/ #4 BARS @ 12" 0O.C.

PROVIDE 6" GRAVEL BED

(TYP., FOR EACH
STRUCTURE)

! |
Nl-:w| SIDEWlALK

TYPE "B” P.C. 5
JOINT —= 22
(TYP)

0”

.

SIDEWALK PLAN

N.T.S.

‘ 1/8" MIN.

Y

1/2" X

v

TYPE — A
(OPEN TYPE JOINTS)

| l \
= A = % }:1

! |
|-:><|3T.| SIDEWTALK
\—TYPE "A" JOINT

4—1 1/2" MIN.

‘\

Vi
1/2"R. ]V
N

S

1/2" PREMOLDED—/

EXPANSION JOINT

TYPE — B
(SAWED JOINTS)

SIDEWALK JOINTS

TYPICAL SIDEWALK
THICKNESS (T)
LOCATION :

PEDESTRIAN AREAS 4"
DRIVEWAYS & OTHER 8”

N.T.S

NOTES:

1. EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY
50’ 0.C.
2. CONC. MIN. 2500 PSI, NO
STEEL IN SIDEWALK
3. 8" THK. SIDEWALK
ACROSS DRIVEWAYS
NTS

TYPE —

c

(EXPANSION JOINTS)

TABLE OF SIDEWALK JOINTS

TYPE LOCATION :

"A” P.C. & P.T. OF CURVES & TIE-IN
JUNCTION OF EXIST. TO NEW SIDEWALKS.

"B” 5'-0" O.C. ON SIDEWALKS.

”C”

DISCRETION OF THE ENGINEER

* WHERE SIDEWALK ABUTS CONC. CURBS
&

DRIVEWAYS OR SIMILIAR STRUCTURES.
EXPANSION JOINTS EVERY 50’ O.C.
* INSTALLED AT THE

SIDEWALK DETAIL

CIVIL DETAILS

SCALE:N.T.S.

NTS

EACHWAY (TYP)

TYPICAL CATCH BASIN DETAIL

| HOLES

U.S. FOUNDRY & MFG. CORP. FRAME
& GRATE MODEL NO. 4155-6210

(OR APPROVED EQUAL)
’—-37(4”

2’-3"

-
CONC. OR BRICK (TYP.)

SECTION A—A —

Tt

FRAME & GRATE DETAIL

NTS

GENERAL NOTES :

1. BAFFLE TO BE SECTION OF CMP CUT IN HALF, CMP PIPE FOR BAFFLE

P.R. BAFFLE

SEE NOTE #3

gékhq A%l-;: SHALL BE THE NEXT LARGER PIPE SIZE THAN DISCHARGE LINE.
STRUCTURE 2. 1/2" GALV. LAG BOLT IN LEAD SHIELD (TYP.).
(TYP.) 3. WELD, OR 2 1/2" S.S. THRU BOLTS
SOLID PLATE 4. GRATING SHALL BE OFFSET IF STRUCTURE IS USED AS OVERFLOW.
WELDED TO ]
TOP OF BAFFLE /
/
WATERTIGHT A
NEOPRENE °l
GASKET (ECH. N —=s—— SEE GENERAL
BRACKET) & NOTE #1
AROUND "BAFFLE
2" MOUNTING————=1 al
BRACKET (4 | | SEE NOTE #2
REQ'D. PER
BAFFLE) ™~

BAFFLE DETAIL

BRACKET DETAIL

POLLUTION RETARDANT BAFFLE DETAIL

NTS

civil engineers

3900 HOLLYWOOD BLVD, STE(9

(954)367—-0371

HOLLAND ENGINEERING INC.

303 — HOLLYWOOD - FL - 33021
54)367—0372 Fax

SUSAN C. HOLLAND, PE

Lic. no.

41831

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as bjnding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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JOSEPH B. KALLER

&

ASSOCIATES, P.A.

2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 3302(
P 954.920.5746 F 954.926.2841
joseph@kallerarchitects.com

AA# 26001212

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER
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SURFACE RESTORATION TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS

SURFACE RESTORATION TO
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS

SELECT MATERIAL IN LAYERS NOT
TO EXCEED 12”. EACH COMPACTED
TO 100% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY
UNDER STRUCTURES OR PAVED
AREAS AND 95% ELSEWHERE.

SELECT MATERIAL IN LAYERS NOT
TO EXCEED 12". EACH COMPACTED
TO 100% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY

CAREFULLY PLACED SELECT
BACKFILL IN TWO 6" LAYERS
EACH COMPACTED TO 100% OF
MAXIMUM DENSITY UNDER
STRUCTURES OR PAVED AREAS
AND 95% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY
ELSEWHERE.

OF PIPE
PIPE ZONE

SPRINGLINE

\ FLAT OR RESTORED
TRENCH BOTTOM

UNDER STRUCTURES OR PAVED
AREAS AND 95% ELSEWHERE. _
21 INITIAL
4| BACKFILL
CAREFULLY PLACED SELECT Q
BACKFILL IN TWO 6" LAYERS £
EACH COMPACTED TO 100% OF L
MAXIMUM DENSITY UNDER & [ HAUNCHING
STRUCTURES OR PAVED AREAS o N
AND 95% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY BACKFILL CONSOLIDATED BEDDING =°°° o°°:§' e o %coé,?
ELSEWHERE. ) TO CENTERLINE OF PIPE | MAx. 6” oo® °°°:°=:°°; ;’3‘;,6
o
B FLAT OR RESTORED PIPE 0.D. + 2' MAXIMUM
BEDDING —— , TRENCH BOTTOM PIPE 0.D. + 1' MINIMUM
(FOR UNSUITABLE PIPE 0.D. + 2’ MAXIMUM
SOIL ONLY) PIPE 0.D. + 1’ MINIMUM '
W=TRENCH WIDTH D=DIAMETER == Y IT|
TYPICAL SECTION (P.V.C.)
PIP Yl [Tl NOTES:
NOTES: TYPICAL SECTION (D.L.P.) 1. BEDDING AND HAUNCHING SHALL BE WELL GRADED 3/4” MAX. SIZE CRUSHED LIMEROCK

1. BEDDING MATERIAL WHEN NECESSARY, SHALL BE CLEAN SANDY SOIL WHENEVER
AVAILABLE WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION. IMPORTED BEDDING SHALL BE
WELL GRADED 3/4" MAX. SIZED CRUSHED LIMEROCK. ALL BEDDING MATERIAL
SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY BEFORE ANY PIPE IS LAID.

2. DENSITY TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO T—180 AND ASTM D-3017.

R/W (OR_EASEMENT)

ROADWAY

CURB

WATER METER BOX
(SEE NOTE 6)
/— WATER METER

SIDEWALK \

JOSEPH B. KALLER & ASSOCIATES, P.A., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED © 2004

V... o < 4. .

[

s R

. 4| / 1

——a NIPPLE NPTxNPT
(SEE NOTE 4)

\— VALVE BOX

2" GATE VALVE
WITH 2” OPERATING NUT

EXISTING

METER
C(I)UPLING SERVICE

BALL VALVE
CURB STOP

WITH_PA
JOINT Cr

\ 2" SCHEDULE 80 PVC |

LENGTH VARIES

SUP TO THREAD—A |
REDUCER, IF
REQUIRED
(SEE NOTE 4)

WATER MAIN

/

R4

BRASS PACK JOINT
2"x3" BRASS NIPPLE

CITY’S | PROPERTY OWNER'’S

DOUBLE STRAP SERVICE SADDLE FOR D.I.P.

|
OR BAND SADDLE FOR C—900 PVC RESPONSIBILITY ' RESPONSIBILITY

TYPICAL SERVICE CONNECTION
(FOR P.V.C. ONLY)

NOTES:

1. SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE SPACED NOT LESS THAN 18" ON CENTER.

2. SERVICE CONNECTIONS RUN FROM THE WATER MAIN TO THE METER AND INCLUDE THE SERVICE
CLAMP, THE CORPORATION STOP OR GATE VALVE (DEPENDING ON METER SIZE), PIPING, THE
CURB STOP AND ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS.

3. SERVICE CONNECTION PIPES AND FITTINGS CROSSING UNDER PAVEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 2" IN DIAMTER.

4. FOR 17, 1-1/2" AND 2" METERS, THE NIPPLE AND ACCESORIES BETWEEN THE 2" 90 BEND OR
2" TEE AND THE METER SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE METER.

5. THE WATER METER, METER BOX AND COVER BY THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD.

6. ELEVATION OF TOP_OF WATER METER BOX SHALL BE SET AT THE SAME ELEVATION AS PROPOSED
GRADE AT BACK OF SIDEWALK AND THE METER DIAL SHALL BE MAX. 6" BELOW METER COVER.

7. EXISTING SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO BE DISCONNECTED SHALL BE REMOVED AND PLUGGED
AS REQUIRED.

8. DETAIL SHALL BE SAME FOR 1 1/2" SERVICE AND METER

2. DENSITY TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AASHTO T—180 AND ASTM D-3017.

\¥

‘N
N

0
N’
X

VISQUEEN

Y
K
R

N
SN
\//\(/>

/— EXIST. MAIN

TAPPING
SLEEVE

X

N

‘//\7/\7/ ‘//\
\///\\\///\\ //\\

//\

R

X
N

R
N
R

N

)
N

N

PLAN

TAPPING
LEEVE

\NEW MAIN

TAPPING VALVE

)

N7
/
\\/

N
/
\\/

N
o\

7
SN
KL
DN
N
K

NOTES:

0

®
v,

K5

N

ELEVATION

'/\ CONCRETE BLOCK OR BRICK
A //\‘ OVER COMPACTED SOIL

IS

TYPICAL TAPPING SLEEVE

AND VALVE

1. NOTIFY THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF PROPOSED TAP.
2. TAPPING MUST BE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF AN AUTHORIZED CITY REPRESENTATIVE.

1.

45", 22—-1/2°, 11-1/4 BEND

MR

NP T
R ’/\\;;\\;; VIR
\\~
.
2

TEE

NOTES:

LENGTH SHOWN IN THE TABLE TO BE RESTRAINED IN THE DIRECTION OF THE ARROWS,

RESTRAINED JOINTS

PIPE SIZE

FITTING 4” 6" 8” 10" 127
TEE 51 72 91 110 135
11=1/4 4 5 6 7 8

22—-1/2 8 10 13 14 17
45° BEND 17 22 26 30 35
90° BEND 42 53 63 72 85
DEAD END 76 97 117 136 162

FROM CENTER OF FITTINGS.

RESTRAINED LENGTHS TABULATED ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

LAYING CONDITION: TYPE 3

. SOIL DESIGNATION: SAND/SILT

. DEPTH OF COVER: 3 FEET.

. DESIGN PRESSURE: 150 PSI.

. SAFETY FACTOR: 1.5

18’ SPAN BETWEEN THE FIRST TWO UNRESTRAINED JOINTS ON
EITHER SIDE OF THE TEE. (9' EACH WAY)

nmoowP

USE RESTRAINED JOINTS FOR FITTINGS AND MECHANICAL JOINT PIPE.

FINISH
GRADE

24"x24" CONCRETE
IN UNPAVED AREAS ONLY

_\ N SUOUONANANNNNNNNN

CONC. BLOCK
OR BRICK OVER
COMPACTED SOIL

. ot g“ 471 Eys
wE| x
2 PIECE SCREW ool
TYPE ADJUSTABLE J ezl >
C.l. VALVE BOX 52 §
\" Z o8l &
g r 2F
5 |2
, //‘/ //, J/ /‘/ //‘/ /
SN T S
SN R N N XS
\/\\/\\/\\ L \\/\\/\\/\\
R R R
NORORRIN NN

TYPICAL GATE VALVE
AND VALVE BOX

1"’ COPPER TUBINGW 180° BEND

17 GV.
= 30" MIN.
T— GRADE
12" MIN. -
VOV [V

30" MIN. FOR D.LP. CORP. STOP (TO BE_CLOSED AND
36" MIN. FOR P.V.C. PLUGGED AFTER TEST APPROVAL)

® _/— PROPOSED WATER MAN

0 \

3

\ DOUBLE STRAP

SERVICE SADDLE

SAMPLING POINT

NOTE:

SAMPLING POINT SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL APPROVAL IS OBTAINED FROM
BROWARD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH UNIT (B.C.P.H.U.)

PIPE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
62-555.314 F.A.C AUGUST 28, 2003

1) VERTICAL CROSSINGS;

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS AND/OR RECLAIMED WATER MAINS SHALL CROSS UNDER
POTABLE WATER MAINS WHENEVER PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE. SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS
AND/OR RECLAIMED WATER MAINS CROSSING BELOW POTABLE WATER MAINS SHALL
BE LAID TO PROVIDE A PREFERRED VERTICAL SEPARATION DISTANCE OF 12 INCHES
(MINIMUM 6" FOR GRAVITY/RECLAIMED MAIN) BETWEEN THE INVERT OF THE POTABLE
WATER MAIN AND THE CROWN OF THE LOWER PIPE.

USF No. 7605 OR CDR
WAO02—-1300—15HEX

VALVE BOX & HEXAGONAL
COVER MARKED 'S’

EXPANSION JOINT

IN SODDED AREAS

2) HORIZONTAL SEPARATIONS:
WHEREVER IT IS PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE:
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS REQUIRE A PREFERRED 10—FOOT HORIZONTAL
SEPARATION DISTANCE (MINIMUM 6—FOOT) OUTSIDE TO OUTSIDE OF PIPE BETWEEN
ANY POTABLE WATER MAIN PARALLEL INSTALLATIONS.
RECLAIMED WATER MAINS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF A 3 FOOT OUTSIDE TO OUTSIDE
OF PIPE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN ANY POTABLE WATER MAIN
AND/OR A SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM PARALLEL INSTALLATIONS.
WHEREVER EITHER ARE NOT PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE, THEN THE POTABLE WATER MAIN
SHALL BE LAID OUT AT THE MAXIMUM PHYSICAL HORIZONTAL SEPARATION DISTANCE
POSSIBLE, AND EITHER LAID:
A) IN A SEPARATE TRENCH;
B) ON AN UNDISTURBED EARTH SHELF;
AND CONFORMING TO THE MINIMUM VERTICAL CROSSINGS IN PARAGRAPH 1).
3)  CONFLICTS:
WHENEVER IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM STANDARDS IN 1) AND
2), THEN ALL PIPING MATERIAL SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE (DIP). ALL DIP SHALL
BE CLASS 50 OR HIGHER. ADEQUATE PROTECTIVE MEASURES AGAINST CORROSION
SHALL BE USED AS DETERMINED BY THE DESIGN AND SITE CONDITIONS.
ADDITIONALLY, THE POTABLE WATER MAIN SHALL BE A FULL JOINT CENTERED ON
THE CONFLICT AND BE MECHANICALLY RESTRAINED. AN ABSOLUTE MINIMUM VERTICAL
SEPARATION DISTANCE OF 6 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INVERT OF
THE UPPER PIPE AND CROWN OF THE LOWER PIPE.
| 18" MAX. |
PROPERTY ‘
LINE | | MATERIAL
| POUR CONC.
TO GRADE
PAVED

SURFACE\

INVERTED THREADED
P.v.C. PLUG

TO
GRAVITY
SEWER

UTILITY DETAILS

SCALE:N.T.S.

NAAAA’A"AS

//\i\//\,\//\,\//\f

e e T

4" OR 6"—45" WYE

N
4
8” X 24" SQ. CONC.

g W/1-#4 EACH SIDE

=——SCHEDULE 40
PVC CLEANOUT

/4" OR 6"-45" ELL

4’
MIN.

6" X 4" HARCOg PVC REDUCER
REQ'D. FOR CONNECTION TO CLAY

SERVICES ONLY. (DONUTS NOT ALLOWED)

NOTE:

PLUG TO REMAIN
IN PLACE UNTIL
PLUMBER MAKES
CONNECTION

INVERTED BRASS CAP SHALL BE USED IN GRASS AREAS IN LIEU OF

CASTING AND CONE COLLAR.

TYPICAL CLEANOUT

NTS

DETAIL

3/4” CHAMFER Qﬂ:M:ﬂ/ﬂ:ﬂ/ﬂ:MQ’
ALL AROUND — —
PIPING MATERIAL %
APPROVED BY |
X FINISHED
SFBC 1996 - GRADE
g a . .
=1 : :‘7 Aq -4 A: :A m_||:||_|
'F.mﬁl b : 0 <|_ﬂm;u -
ADAPTOR U = 5
(TYP.) - P
|
4" THICK x 2' CONC. — 1
PAD (WITH PIPE 2 1/2”
OR LARGER)
PIPING MATERIAL ;'E?E"R

TO SERVICE

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

NTS

4"x2 1/2"x2 1/2" THREADED

FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION WITH
C CAPS (SIAMESE CONNECTION)

o | 4” D.ILP.
'y A and
& | /4" WAFER
i / CHECK VALVE
1 FIN. GRADE
E N 4"x90° MJ BEND
(REST. BACK TO
FITTING)

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
NTS

HOLLAND ENGINEERING

civil engineers

3900 HOLLYWOOD BLVD,

(954)367—0371 . (954)367-0372 Fax

SUSAN C. HOLLAND, PE
Lic. no. 41831

INC.

STE(.9303 = HOLLYWOOD - FL - 33021

Kalle

JOSEPH B. KALLER
&
ASSOCIATES, P.A.

AA# 26001212
2417 Hollywood Blvd. Hollywood, Florida 3302(
P 954.920.5746 F 954.926.2841
joseph@kallerarchitects.com

SEAL

JOSEPH B. KALLER
FLORIDA R.A. # 0009239

the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be as bj/nding as if required by all; performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the Contract Documents is to include all items necessary for the proper excecution and completion of the\work by the Contractor. The Contractor Documents are complimentary, and what is required by one shall be/as binding as if required by all, performance by the Contractor shall be required only to the extent consistent with the Contract Documents and reasonably inferable from them as being necessary to produce the intended results.
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This drawing, as an instrument of service, is and shall remain the
property of the Architect and shall not be reproduced, published or
used in any way without the permission of the Architect.
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STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT .
THERETO. Plantation, FL 33317

(954)840-3628
C.A # 7678

SHEET

BIDDING AND COORDINATION

THE_CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FULLY OPERATIONAL M/E/P/FS
SYSTEMS BASED ON ALL APPLICABLE CODES AS APPLIES TO THE JOB.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MAKE ANY ASSUMPTIONS DURING BIDDING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS. %

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS,

ERRORS AND OMISSION ON DRAWINGS DURING BIDDING AND PRIOR TO

FINAL BID. FAILURE TO NOTIFY ANY OF THE ABOVE, THE CONTRACTOR “
ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY, MONEYS, CHANGES AND CHARGES. NO .
ADDITIONAL MONEYS WILL BE CONSIDERED AFTER JOB IS AWARDED Date:
UNLESS ANY CHANGE COMES FROM OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE Jorge R. Cervantes, PE
PROVIDED WITH A FULL SET OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS FOR PROPER

BIDDING AND COORDINATION. PE # 45832

Bidders shall use complete sets of Bidding Documents in preparing bids; neither the Owner nor Architect assumes responsibility for errors or misinterretations resulting from the use of incomplete or preliminary sets of Building Documents. The intent of the
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PARK SIDE CIVIC ASSOCIATIO
HoLLywoobD, FLORIDA

Planning and Development Board
2600 Hollywood Boulevard

Room 315

Hollywood, Florida. 33020

Dear Planning and Development Board 1.6.2016

Parkside Civic Association board members met with the Developer of the project
#15-DPV-72 (2000 Van Buren Street) the association and Board approves of this project.

Parkside Civic Association is pleased with the proposed overall site layout as well as the overall
design and color selections.

Per our discussion with the developer, the building will have depth as indicated in the attached
paperwork. The association will not approve a flat building.

We also requests that the Gymbo Lymbo trees in the landscape plan be removed and replaced
with the Live Oak. Parkside’s Gymbo Lymbo trees which were planted in the swales have been
dying due to blight, disease or white fly. It was more of a proactive request.

We are pleased that the developer and Architect worked with us in making this project into
something everyone will be proud of.

Please move this project forward

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Ken Crawford

President of Parkside Civic Association
2018 Fletcher Street

Hollywood, Florida.33020

NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION PRESERVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN
OUR NEIGHBORHOOD






iINSTR # 1137664977
Recorded 06/21/16 (3:37:55 PM

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD gm’ward‘county Commission
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BOARD 557 glerk2is0
RESOLUTION NO. 15-DPV-72

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT BOARD CONSIDERING A REQUEST FOR FIVE
(5) VARIANCES, DESIGN AND SITE PLAN APPROVAL, FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A 42 UNIT RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
LOCATED AT 2000 VAN BUREN STREET, PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD ZONING AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Board (the “Board”) is charged
with, among other things, the responsibility of considering requests for variances, design,
special exceptions and site plan approval; and

WHEREAS, the Board is duly empowered to grant variances, special
exceptions, and design approvals in accordance with the guidelines and procedures
found in Section 5.3 of the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations and site
plan approval pursuant to Article 6 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations; and

WHEREAS, MMVB Group, LLC (“Applicant”), has applied for five (5)
Variances, Design and Site Plan approval for the construction of a 42 unit residential
development located at 2000 Van Buren Street, as more particularly described in Exhibit
“A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Manager and Assistant Planner (“Staff'), following
an analysis of the application and its associated documents have determinéd that the
proposed request for a Variance, to reduce the required setbacks from a minimum of 25
feet to allow for a minimum of 15 feet for the front setback, from a minimum of 20 feet to
allow for a minimum of 15 feet on the west side setback, and reduce the required rear
setback from 20 feet to allow for minimum rear setback of 5 feet, does meet the criteria
set forth in Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d., of the Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, criteria e. is not applicable, and have therefore recommended approval; and

WHEREAS, the Staff, following an analysis of the application and its
associated documents have determined that the proposed request for a Variance, to
increase the allowable balcony encroachment from five feet to allow ten feet on the west
and north, and increase the allowable balcony encroachment from 3.75 feet on the east to
allow five feet, does meet the criteria set forth in Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d., of the
Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria e. is not applicable, and have
therefore recommended approval; and




WHEREAS, the Staff, following an analysis of the application and its
associated documents have determined that the proposed request for a Variance, to
reduce the required parking from 1.5 parking spaces per until to allow for 1 parking space
for unit, does meet the criteria set forth in Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d., of the Zoning and
Land Development Regulations, criteria e. is not applicable, and have therefore
recommended approval; and

WHEREAS, the Staff, following an analysis of the application and its
associated documents have determined that the proposed request for a Variance, to
increase the maximum building height from four stories not to exceed 45 feet to 6 stories
not to exceed 61 feet with decorative elements extending to 90 feet, does meet the
criteria set forth in Section 5.3.F.1.a.through d., of the Zoning and Land Development
RegulOations, criteria e. is not applicable, and have therefore recommended approval;
and

WHEREAS, the Staff, following an analysis of the application and its
associated documents have determined that the proposed request for a Variance, to
reduce the required 40 percent landscape open space to allow 33 percent of landscape
open space, does meet the criteria set forth in Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d., of the
Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria is not applicable, and have therefore
recommended approval; and

WHEREAS, the Staff, following analysis of the application and its
associated documents, have determined that the proposed request for Design approval
for the residential development meets the applicable criteria set forth in Section 5.3.1.4.0f
the Zoning and Land Development Regulations and therefore recommend approval of the
Design; and

WHEREAS, the Technical Advisory Committee, following an analysis of the
application and its associated documents, have determined that the proposed request for
Site Plan approval does meet the review standards set forth in Article 6 of the Zoning and
Land Development Regulations and have therefore recommended approval with the
following condition:

The Applicant shall submit a Unity of Title or Unity of Control, in a
form acceptable to the City Attorney, prior to the issuance of
building permits which shall be recorded by the City in the
Broward County Public Records prior to the issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate of Completion (C/C).

»and




WHEREAS, on April 14, 2016, the Board met and held an advertised public
hearing to consider the Applicant's requests; and

WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application for the Variance to reduce
the required setbacks from a minimum of 25 feet to allow for a minimum of 15 feet for the
front setback, from a minimum of 20 feet to allow for a minimum of 15 feet for the west
side setback, and from a minimum of 20 feet to allow for a minimum of 5 feet for the rear
setback and have determined that the Variance request does meet the criteria set forth in
Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d. of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria
e. is not applicable, and made the following findings:

a) That the requested Variance does maintain the basic intent and
purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as they affect the
stability and appearance of the City;

b) That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would be detrimental to the
community;

c) That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance
of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time to time, the
applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted
by the City;

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically
based or self-imposed; and

€e) Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. have been met,
then criteria e. is not applicable.

; and

WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application for the Variance to increase the
allowable balcony encroachment from five feet to allow ten feet on the west and north,
and increase the allowable balcony encroachment on the east from 3.75 to allow for 5
feet, and have determined that the Variance request does meet the criteria set forth in
Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d. of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria
e. is not applicable, and made the following findings:

a) That the requested Variance does maintain the basic intent and
purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as they affect the
stability and appearance of the City;




d)

WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application for the Variance to reduce the
required parking from 1.5 parking spaces per unit to allow 1 parking space per unit, and
have determined that the Variance request does meet the criteria set forth in Section
5.3.F.1. a. through d. of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria e. is not

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would be detrimental to the
community;

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance
of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time to time, the
applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted
by the City;

That the need for the requested Variance is not economically
based or self-imposed; and

Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. have been met,
then criteria e. is not applicable.

;and

applicable, and made the following findings:

a)

b)

d)

That the requested Variance does maintain the basic intent and
purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as they affect the
stability and appearance of the City;

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would be detrimental to the
community;

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance
of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time to time, the
applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted
by the City;

That the need for the requested Variance is not economically
based or self-imposed; and

‘Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. have been met,

then criteria e. is not applicable.

rand




WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application for the Variance to increase the
maximum building height from four stories not to exceed 45 feet to six stories not to
exceed 61 feet with decorative elements extending to 80 feet, and have determined that
the Variance request does meet the criteria set forth in Section 5.3.F.1. a. through d. of
the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria e. is not applicable, and made the

following findings:

a)

That the requested Variance does maintain the basic intent and
purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as they affect the
stability and appearance of the City;

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would be detrimental to the
community;

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance
of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time to time, the
applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted
by the City;

That the need for the requested Variance is not economically
based or self-imposed; and

Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. have ‘been met,
then criteria e. is not applicable.

;and

WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application for the Variance to reduce the
required 40 percent landscape open space to allow 22 percent of landscape open space,
and have determined that the Variance request does meet the criteria set forth in Section
5.3.F.1. a. through d. of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, criteria e. is not
applicable, and made the following findings:

a)

That the requested Variance does maintain the basic intent and
purpose of the subject regulations, particularly as they affect the
stability and appearance of the City;

That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would be detrimental to the
community;

That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance
of the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted
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Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time to time, the
applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted
by the City;

d) That the need for the requested Variance is not economically
based or self-imposed; and

e) Since the Board finds that criteria a. through d. have been met,
then criteria e. is not applicable.

WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application and the Department of

Development Services Planning Division staff report and recommendations for the Design
approval, considered the following criteria pursuant to Section 5.3.1.4.a. (1) through (4) of
the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations and have determined that the
foliowing criteria have been met:

1)

2)

3)

4)

The Architectural details are commensurate with the building mass. Design
of the building(s) considered aesthetics and functionality, including the
relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment;

Compatibility. There is an appropriate relationship between existing
architectural styles and proposed construction, including how each building
along the street relates to the whole and the pattern created with adjacent
structures and the surrounding neighborhood. The Building contains
architectural details that are characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood;

Scale/Massing. The Building is proportionate in scale, with a height which is
consistent with the surrounding structures. The Building mass reflects a
simple composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length,
width, height, lot coverage, and setting of the structure in context with
adjacent buildings. The Architectural details include, but are not limited to,
banding, molding, and fenestration; and

Landscaping. The Landscaped areas contain a variety of native and other
compatible plant types and forms, and are carefully integrated with existing
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant
plants on the site have been preserved.

rand

WHEREAS, the Board reviewed the application and the Department of

Development Services Planning Division staff report and the Technical Advisory
Committee’s recommendation for the Site Plan approval with a condition, and considered
the Site Plan review standards set forth in Article 6 of the Zoning and LLand Developments
and found that the Site Plan requirements have been met with Staff's condition;




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section1:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant's application and supporting documents and materials, and all submitted written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing, and the consideration of the criteria listed
herein for approving/denying the requested Variance for the property generally located at
2000 Van Buren Street, to reduce the required setbacks as follows: (a) from a minimum of
25 feet to allow for a minimum of 15 feet for the front; (b} from a minimum of 20 feet to allow
for a minimum of 15 feet for the west side; and (c) from a minimum of 20 feet to allow for a
minimum of 5 feet for the rear, the Board finds that the necessary criteria have been met, and
the requested Variance is hereby approved.

Section2:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant's application and supporting documents and materials, and all submitted written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing, and the consideration of the criteria listed
herein for approving/denying the requested Variance for the property generally located at
2000 Van Buren Street, to increase the allowable balcony encroachment from five feet to
allow ten feet (west and north) and from 3.75 feet to allow five feet (east), the Board finds that
the necessary criteria have been met, and the requested Variance is hereby approved.

Section3:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant’'s application and supporting documents and materials, and all submitted written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing, and the consideration of the criteria listed
herein for approving/denying the requested Variance for the property generally located at
2000 Van Buren Street, to reduce the required parking from 1.5 parking spaces per unit to
allow 1 parking space per unit, the Board finds that the necessary criteria have been met, and
the requested Variance is hereby approved.

Section4:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant’s application and supporting documents and materials, and all submitted written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing, and the consideration of the criteria listed
herein for approving/denying the requested Variance for the property generally located at
2000 Van Buren Street, to increase the maximum building height from four stories not to
exceed 45 feet to six stories not to exceed 61 feet with decorative elements extending to 90
feet, the Board finds that the necessary criteria have been met, and the requested Variance is
hereby approved.

Section 5:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant's application and supporting documents and materials, and all submitted written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing, and the consideration of the criteria listed
herein for approving/denying the requested Variance for the property generally located at
2000 Van Buren Street, to reduce the required 40 percent landscape open space to allow 22
percent landscape open space, the Board finds that the necessary criteria have been met,
and the requested Variance is hereby approved.
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Section8:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant's application and supporting documents and materials, all submitted written and oral
testimony received during the public hearing from all parties and speakers, and the
consideration of the Design criteria set forth herein, the Board finds that the necessary criteria

have been met, and the Design is hereby approved.

Section7:  That, following review of the Staff Summary Report, the
Applicant's application and supporting documents and materials, all submitted written and
oral testimony received during the public hearing from all parties and speakers, and the
consideration of the Site Plan review standards set forth in Article 6 of the Zoning and
Land Development Regulations, the Board finds that the necessary review standards
have been met, and Site Plan is hereby approved with the following conditions:

(a) The Applicant shall submit a Unity of Title or Unity of Control, in a
form acceptable to the City Attorney, prior to the issuance of
building permits which shall be recorded by the City in the
Broward County Public Records prior to the issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy (C/Q) or Certificate of Completion (C/C);
and

(b) The Applicant shall work with the Engineering Division to
determine the ability to secure parking (gated parking); and

(c) The Applicant shall work with the owner to prohibit satellite dishes
and restrict permanently affixed fixtures or décor on the exterior of
the building; and

(d) The Applicant shall enhance/thicken the reveals on the wood
portions.

Section 8:  That, the five (5) Variances shall become null and void unless
the Applicant has applied for all applicable building or other permits(s) or license(s) within
24 months of the Board’s approval. Said 24 months shall commence upon passage and
adoption o this Resolution.

Section 9:  That the Applicant shall have up to 24 months from the date of
this Design approval to apply for all necessary building permits required to proceed with
construction. Failure to submit an application within the require time period shall render ali
approvals null and void.

Section 10: That the Applicant shall have up to 24 months from the date of
Site Plan approval to apply for a valid construction permit. Failure to submit an application
within the require time period shall render all approvals null and void.




—-BAVID MCLECD, Secretary  ——

Section 11: That the Department of Development Services Planning
Division is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to the Applicant/Owner of the
property with respect to which the request was made. This Resolution will be delivered to
the City Clerk to be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, as provided by the
applicable provisions of Article 5 in the Zoning and Land Development Regulations. A copy
shall be furnished to any enforcement official.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

RENDERED THIS g DAY OF f/TUﬂ'ea , 2016.

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY
for the use reliance of the Planning and
Development Board of the Clty of Hollywood,




EXHIBIT "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

2000 VAN BUREN STREET

2000 VAN BUREN STREET
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
NEW 42 UNIT, 6-STORY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 18 THROUGH 22, BLOCK 6 OF "TOWN OF HOLLYWCOOD" ACCORDING TO
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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